immediately following closing of the merger. The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect the
financing transactions. IMCO and Commonwealth have entered into a commitment letter, dated September 28, 2004, with certain financial
institutions to amend and restate its senior revolving credit facility, which will provide for borrowings of up to $325 million, subject to
borrowing base limitations. Neither IMCO nor Commonwealth presently has any other commitments from any lender or other financing source
necessary to provide the required sources of funds for any other financings. Therefore, the accompanying pro forma financial statements
incorporate funding source assumptions and interest rate assumptions that may change when the actual financing documents have been finalized
and entered into.

96

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 187

Table of Contents

IMCO RECYCLING INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2004

(in thousands)

IMCO
HISTORICAL

COMMONWEALTH
HISTORICAL

ALFLEX
DISPOSITION(A)

COMMONWEALTH
ADJUSTED

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

MERGER
TRANSACTION

FINANCING
ADJUSTMENTS(M)

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,934 $ 2,246 $ 65,004 $ 67,250 �  $ (64,019) $ 17,165
Net residual interest in receivables
sold �  36,306 (309) 35,997 �  (35,997) �
Accounts receivable, net 131,972 78 �  78 (2,597)B 100,000 265,450

35,997
Inventories 82,514 139,158 �  139,158 21,743 D �  243,415
Deferred income taxes 1,916 �  �  �  �  �  1,916
Other current assets 12,434 16,956 205 17,161 (904)L �  28,691
Current assets of discontinued
operations �  41,707 (41,707) �  �  �  �

Total Current Assets 242,770 236,451 23,193 259,644 18,242 35,981 556,637

Property and equipment, net 212,829 120,611 �  120,611 �  �  333,440
Goodwill 63,807 �  �  �  129,773 C 167,461

(11,027)G
5,203 F

(21,743)D
1,448 L

Investments in joint ventures 831 �  �  �  �  831
Restricted cash 18,917 �  �  �  �  �  18,917
Other assets, net 14,225 8,696 �  8,696 (544)L 7,500 29,877
Non-current assets of discontinued
operations �  33,776 (33,776) �  �  �  �

$ 553,379 $ 399,534 $ (10,583) $ 388,951 $ 121,352 $ 43,481 $ 1,107,163

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 88,870 $ 57,429 $ � $ 57,429 (2,597)B $ � $ 143,702
Accrued liabilities 37,384 35,826 2,266 38,092 3,772 E (3,359) 85,125

9,236 K �  �
Current maturities of long-term
debt 43,316 8,588 �  8,588 �  (51,874) 30
Current liabilities of discontinued
operations �  12,849 (12,849) �  �  �  �

Total Current Liabilities 169,570 114,692 (10,583) 104,109 10,411 (55,233) 228,857

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 188

Long-term debt 223,230 125,000 �  125,000 �  55,233 446,944
43,481

Deferred income taxes 9,241 �  �  �  �  9,241
Accrued pension benefits 13,318 30,108 1,230 31,338 5,203 F �  49,859
Accrued post retirement benefits �  61,203 �  61,203 (11,027)G �  50,176
Other long-term liabilities 12,387 3,297 �  3,297 �  �  15,684
Non-current liabilities of
discontinued operations �  1,230 (1,230) �  �

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 1,716 162 �  162 1,180 H �  3,058
Additional paid-in capital 103,607 407,965 �  407,965 (407,965)I �  283,034

8,632 I
170,795 I

Deferred stock compensation (3,154) (1,972) �  (1,972) 1,972 I �  (3,154)
Retained earnings (Accumulated
deficit) 48,405 (328,704) �  (328,704) 328,704 J �  48,405
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (6,892) (13,447) �  (13,447) 13,447 J �  (6,892)
Treasury stock (18,049) �  �  �  �  �  (18,049)

[…]

Morgantown, Kentucky solid waste disposal facilities revenue bonds (6.0% to 7.65%) (2) 14,406
Other 52
Amended and restated senior credit facility (3) 98,714

Total $ 446,974

(1) For purposes of the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial statements, it has been assumed that $125,000 in IMCO long-term
unsecured debt had been issued and priced at their principal amount.

(2) On October 7, 2004, an additional series of $5,000 in these revenue bonds was issued, with the proceeds being used for IMCO�s solid waste
disposal facilities at its Morgantown, Kentucky plant site.

(3) In connection with the refinancing, Commonwealth will be required to purchase receivables previously sold under its receivables purchase
agreement. At June 30, 2004, there was $100,000 in outstanding receivables sold under the receivables purchase agreement.

101

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

IMCO RECYCLING INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

IMCO
HISTORICAL

COMMONWEALTH
HISTORICAL

MERGER
TRANSACTION

FINANCING
TRANSACTION

PRO FORMA
COMBINED (F)

Revenues $ 570,947 $ 525,888 $ (14,188)D $ �  $ 1,082,647
Cost of sales 525,384 506,722 (14,188)D �  1,002,946

(14,972)A

Gross profit 45,563 19,166 14,972 �  79,701

Selling, general and administrative expense 26,648 20,911 �  �  47,559
Restructuring charges �  13,337 �  �  13,337
Interest expense 13,305 8,630 �  98 C 22,033
Other (income) expense, net 184 (946) �  �  (762)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates 45 �  �  �  45

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before provision for income taxes and
minority interests 5,381 (22,766) 14,972 (98) (2,511)
Provision for income taxes 2,295 43 �  �  2,338 E

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before minority interests 3,086 (22,809) 14,972 (98) (4,849)
Minority interests, net of provision for
income taxes 87 �  �  �  87

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 2,999 $ (22,809) $ 14,972 $ (98) $ (4,936)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations per share:

Basic net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations per share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.20 $ (1.42) $ (0.18)

Diluted net earnings (loss) per share
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.20 $ (1.42) $ (0.18)

Weighted average shares outstanding (B):
Basic 14,658 16,045 27,735

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 197

Diluted 15,097 16,045 27,735

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.

102

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 198

Table of Contents

IMCO RECYCLING INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

IMCO
HISTORICAL

COMMONWEALTH
HISTORICAL

MERGER
TRANSACTION

FINANCING
TRANSACTION

PRO FORMA
COMBINED (F)

Restated
Revenues $ 892,015 $ 817,711 $ (19,886)D $ �  $ 1,689,840
Cost of sales 837,428 769,402 (19,886)D �  1,582,319

(4,625)A

Gross profit 54,587 48,309 4,625 �  107,521

Selling, general and administrative expense 38,808 34,317 �  �  73,125
Fees on receivables sale 843 �  �  �  843
Interest expense 15,806 15,506 �  197 C 31,509
Other (income) expense, net 1,415 (1,771) �  �  (356)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates (789) �  �  �  (789)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before provision for income taxes and minority
interests (1,496) 257 4,625 (197) 3,189
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (1,244) 115 1,758 E (75) E 554 E

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before minority interests (252) 142 2,867 (122) 2,635
Minority interests, net of provision for income
taxes 560 �  �  �  560

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (812) $ 142 $ 2,867 $ (122) $ 2,075

Net earnings (loss) per share:

Basic net earnings (loss) per share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.06) $ 0.01 $ 0.08

Diluted net earnings (loss) per share
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.06) $ 0.01 $ 0.07

Weighted average shares outstanding (B):
Basic 14,473 16,011 27,522
Diluted 14,473 16,075 28,112

Edgar Filing: IMCO RECYCLING INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 199

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.